PROPOSED SECONDARY
SUITE

54 Pannell Lane
Strathroy, ON
N7G 2C6

SCOPE OF WORK

CREATE LEGAL SECONDARY SUITE

REMOVE ONE NON-LOADBEARING WALL

REPAIR CEILING TO ENSURE CONTINUITY OF EXISTING FIRE SEPARATION

ALL EXISTING WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE TO REMAIN

CHANGE EXISTING NON-FIRE RATED DOORS INDICATED TO FIRE RATED DOORS
ALL EXISTING WINDOWS TO REMAIN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

Sheet List
Sheet Number| Sheet Name
Al101 COVER
A102 EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A103 EXISTING BASEMENT
A104 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR
A105 PROPOSED SECONDARY SUITE DEMO
A106 PROPOSED SECONDARY SUITE
S101 PROPOSED SITE PLAN

Firm BCIN: 45170

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS
SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN.

[0  Building Structural
Od Complex Building
O Large Building
Small Building
Part 9 House
N

. X L A —
Signature: T — —

Designer: TYLER WEBSTER

Designer BCIN: 42092

Date: 2025-05-21

PROPOSED SECONDARY
SUITE
54 Pannell Lane
Strathroy, ON

N7G 2C6
COVER

SCALE:

DATE: 2025-05-21

A101

1

neg-seenie /éf%/%

DESIGN@NEOSCENIC.CA 226-780-9886




—F . | \/\/—

FAMILY
R AREA: 225.420 ft*
AREA: 176.381 ft*

- NVa
l 1PC EN

DINING
AREA: 267.762 ft*

LIVING ROOM
AREA: 403.373 ft*

wIC
AREA: 54.173 f©* | s— |

ENSUITE
AREA: 105.505 ft*

FOYER
AREA: 89.224 ft*

]

:/\ Firm BCIN: 45170
|
THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
r RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
| QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS
| SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
\/ DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN.
BEDROOM 1 ENSUITE PWDR [  Building Structural
AREA: 130.646 ft* AREA: 60.950 ft* [0 Complex Building
| O Large Building
R 1 HALL N Small Building
ALL HALL Part 9 House
n Sionature: 0, o P
1 ! ]| T T [ ignature: ay
Designer: TYLER WEBSTER
BATH
AREA} 27.555(1f Designer BCIN: 42092
AMECH
_/ AREA: 35734 (1° STORAGE
u | I AREA: 107.896 ft* Date: 2025-05-21
SERVERY @
Ao e PROPOSED SECONDARY
HALL SUITE
54 Pannell Lane
Strathroy, ON
OFFICE N7G 2C6
AREA: 106.232 fi> EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
- BEDROOM H
AREA: 111.242 fi*
T SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
/\ J DATE: 2025-05-21
1 L
HALL
WIC
ARTA: 92,485 1t RECREATION AREA
| AREA: 184.350 f©*
% L

100-s00nie /éf?/%

DESIGN@NEOSCENIC.CA 226-780-9886




BAR
AREA: 141.170 f*

REC ROOM
AREA: 444.545 ft*

MECH
AREA: 22.540

=
=

STORAGE
AREA: 171.307 ft*

_

BATH
AREA: 71.3

STORAGE
AREA: 127.

STAIR
AREA:PL.59|

s

]

p f*

Firm BCIN: 45170

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS
SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN.

[0  Building Structural
Od Complex Building
O Large Building
Small Building
Part 9 House

-

(T

@
Signature: /s C

Designer: TYLER WEBSTER

Designer BCIN: 42092

Date: 2025-05-21

PROPOSED SECONDARY
SUITE
54 Pannell Lane
Strathroy, ON

N7G 2C6
EXISTING BASEMENT

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

DATE: 2025-05-21

A103

NNE

100-s00nie iﬁf%/%

DESIGN@NEOSCENIC.CA 226-780-9886




MATER
AREA: 176.381 ft*

ENSUITE
AREA: 105.505 ft*

FAMILY
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DINING
WIC AREA: 267.762 fv*
AREA: 54.173 f¢*

AREA: 225.420 ft*

BEDROOM 1
AREA: 130.646 ft*

q_II
\/ KITCHEN
ENSUITE AREA: 130.851 ft*
AREA: 60.950 fi*

LIVING ROOM
AREA: 403.373 ft*

FOYER
AREA: 89.224 f¢*

PWDR

LAUNDRY
AREA: 54.215 ft*

HALL
30" x80"

OFFICE
AREA: 126.656 ft*

30" x80"
NEW 20 MIN

F =T
INEW 20 MIN FIRE RATE

MECH
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35.734 f*

BATH

AREA: 106.103 ft*

NEW 20 MIN FIRE RATE
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—
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BEDROOM
AREA: 96.921 fi*
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REPLACE EXISTING FULLHEIGHT
WINDOW WITH GLASS BLOCK BOTTOM ———
WITH COUNTER HEIGHT WINDOW | 24" x36"\ VT
NEW WINDOW-|
6.000 fr> |1
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REF.

KITCHEN

AREA: 119.477 fe*

LAYOUT

DETERMINED

ON SITE

OFFICE
AREA: 94.115 ft*

HALL

LIVING/DINING ROOM

AREA: 280.370 fi*

36" x80"
IEXISTINGE

48" x50"
EXISTING

16.667 ft*

12.167 ft*

12.167 ft
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DOOR WITH GLASS LITE TO BE
SWAPED OUT WITH STEEL DOOR =
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STORAGE
AREA: 107.896 ft*

REMOVE EXISTING WINDO 5
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WIC

AREA: 94.252 ft*

BEDROOM
AREA: 119.477 fv*
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OFFICE
AREA: 106.232 f*

-

REMOVE EXISTING
NON-LOADBEARING WALLS

LOUNGE

AREA: 186.117 ft*

HALL
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PROPOSED SECONDARY SUITE
DEMO

First Floor - Demo
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29-11"

6'-2 3/4"

DOOR WITH GLASS LITE TO BE
SWAPED OUT WITH STEEL DOOR

30" x80"
IINEw 20 MmNl

A

TEL. | |

52 1/4"

w1

HALL
Iy |
30" x80" L. 30" xa0"
NEW 20 MIN FIRE RATEI j NEW 20 MIN FIRE RA
FURNACE FOR wid \/
SECONDARY
UNIT ONLY
§F |
MECH
AREA: 35.734 ft* = W1
z
z
w1
BATH =
AREA: 106.103 ft* )
gz
®E SA
=7 0
=

REMOVE AND REPLACE
EXISTING WINDOW
REPAIR EXTERIOR
WALL WITH BRICK

FROM NEW DOOR
OPENING

24" x36"
NEW WINDOW
6.000 ft*

)

o

o

HALL

KITCHEN
AREA: 119.477 fv*

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW
REPLACE WITH TWO PANEL
GARDEN DOORS GLASS AREA
28 SQFT +/-

72" x80"

REF.

LIVING/DINING ROOM
AREA: 280.370 ft*

NATURAL LIGHT
REQUIRED: 28 SQFT (10%)
PROPOSED: 50 SQFT

F

M,

30" x80"
EXISTING

BEDROOM
AREA: 96.921 f¢*

NATURAL LIGHT

REQUIRED: 4.8 SQFT (5%)
EXISTING: 10 SQFT

IW1

¥

30" x80"
EXISTING

1

OFFICE
AREA: 94.115 ft*

NATURAL LIGHT

REQUIRED: 4.75 SQFT (5%)
EXISTING: 10 SQFT

SA

N

7-0 1/4"

HALL
AREA: 24.895 ft*

EXISTING

24" x73"
EXISTING
12.167 ft

9-21/4"

24" x73"
EXISTING
12.167 ft*

9.3"

36" x80"
EXISTING

48" x50"
EXISTING
16.667 ft*

5'-4 3/4"

6-01/2"

298"

©

EXISTING WALL ASSEMBLIES
ASSUMED BASED OFF OF VISUAL INSPECTION
IF ASSEMBLIES VARY ON SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION NOTIFY NEO-SCENIC DESIGNS

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD DRYWALL

2"x4" STUD WITH ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL

2"x4" STUD (20 min 2.3.4.E SB-2)
EXTERIOR SHEATHING
AIR SPACE

ANAN

LATH AND PLASTER WALL
2"x4" STUD WITH ABSORPTIVE MATERTAL
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

—1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
2"x4" STUD WITH ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
g EXTERIOR SHEATHING

®
BNAN

AIR SPACE
BRICK FACE

LATH AND PLASTER WALL

2"x4" STUD WITH ABSORPTIVE MATERTAL
EXTERIOR SHEATHING

AIR SPACE

EXPOSED BRICK FACE

NENAN

EXISTING CEILING ASSEMBLIES
ASSUMED BASED OFF OF VISUAL INSPECTION

(o) s

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE HOOD, DRYER DUCT, AND EXHAUST FAN

TO BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR WITH INSULATED DUCTS.

=—9.5mm LATH AND 13mm PLASTER WALL (35min 2.3.4.D SB-2)

EXPOSED 90mm BRICK FACE (60min 2.1.1. SB-3)

EXISTING ROOF FRAMING AND INSULATION
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DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN.
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